

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**NO. 23-0917
WOODBURY COUNTY NO. LACV200008**

**LORI AND RONALD RANDOLPH,
Plaintiff-Appellants,**

v.

**AIDAN, LLC,
Defendant, Third-Party Plaintiff, and Appellee,**

v.

**CITY OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA,
Third-Party Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROGER L. SAILER, JUDGE**

**APPELLANTS' JOINT FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....6

ROUTING STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

ARGUMENT..... 11

**I. THE CITY IS IMMUNE ON AIDAN’S PETITION
PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE SECTION 670.4(1)(j).. 12**

PRESERVATION OF ISSUE 12

SCOPE OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

**A. Aidan’s interpretation is inconsistent with the clear wording
of section 670.4(1)(j).. 14**

**B. Aidan’s argument is inconsistent with the overarching
language of 670.4(1), providing that only statutory claims
(and not common law claims) survive the 670.4
immunity. 17**

**C. Aidan’s argument is inconsistent with the overall immunity
system the legislature created in chapter 670..... 18**

D. Aidan’s argument finds no support in the case law..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 26

**II. AIDAN’S PETITION FAILS UNDER THE PUBLIC DUTY
DOCTRINE. 26**

PRESERVATION OF ISSUE 26

SCOPE OF REVIEW 27

ARGUMENT 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 31

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 31**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Doe v. Cedar Rapids Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2002).....	20, 21, 28
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Inter., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	20
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Du Trac v. Comm. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017).....	13, 16
<i>Estate of Farrell by Farrell v. State</i> , 974 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2022).....	27
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	17, 27
<i>Fabricius v. Montgomery Elevator Co.</i> , 121 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1963)	22
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	21, 29
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt County</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	27
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004).....	20, 28
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	12, 26
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001).....	27
<i>Landowners v. S. Cent. Reg’l Airport Agency</i> , 977 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 2022)	18
<i>Madden v. City of Eldridge</i> , 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003)	15, 27
<i>Sand v. An Unnamed Local Government Risk Pool</i> , 988 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2023)	18
<i>State v. Howse</i> , 875 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2016)	13, 16
<i>Symmonds v. Chicago, M., St. P. & P.R. Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1976).....	17
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009)	9, 12
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	12, 26
<i>Williams v. Bayers</i> , 452 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa App. 1990).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979).....	22, 23, 24, 25

Statutes

Iowa Code § 613A.4 (1975)	23
Iowa Code § 613A.4 (1977)	23
Iowa Code § 613A.4 (1979)	23
Iowa Code § 670.4 (2023)	14, 15, 17, 23
Iowa Code § 670.8 (2023)	18
Iowa Code § 670.12 (2023)	19

Treatises

18 Eugene McQuillin, *McQuillin on Municipal Corporations* § 53.18 (3d ed. 2006)..... 26

57 Am. Jur. 2d Municipal, etc., Tort Liability § 170..... 27

W. E. Shipley, Comment Note, *Municipal immunity from liability for torts*, 60 A.L.R.2d 1198 (1958) 16
